Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-095

RESOLUTION APPROVING MDC RESOLUTION NO. 2016-005. RE: REQUEST FOR THE REALIGNMENT OF THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00) FROM THE 2016 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND APPROPRIATION FROM THE ACQUISITION OF LOT FOR FLOOD PRONE SETTLERS TO THE: (1) COMPLETION OF AND FURNISHING OF FIXTURES AND FIXTURES TO PUBLIC LIBRARY, AND (2) REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT OF MINA TOWN HALL BUILDING-P 500,000.00

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is MDC Resolution No. 2016-005 which seeks approval of this Sanggunian to realign certain amount of P 1,000,000.00 from the 2016 of current appropriation intended to acquire a piece of land for the relocation of settlers residing within the flood-prone areas to the: a) completion and furnishing of furnitures and fixtures of public library and museum, and rehabilitation and improvement of Mina Town Hall (MTH) building;

WHEREAS, MDC Resolution No. 2016-005 was able to justify the urgency of financial needs for the said project so as to make them functional in terms of services delivery and efficient local governance;

WHEREAS, in as much as there is no available lot yet to be purchased for the abovedmentioned settlers, this honorable body deemed it wise to consider the request and give priority first for the realignment.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION APPROVING MDC RESOLUTION NO. 2016-005. RE: REQUEST FOR THE REALIGNMENT OF THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION PESOS (P1,000,000.00) FROM THE 2016 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND APPROPRIATION FROM THE ACQUISITION OF LOT FOR FLOOD PRONE SETTLERS TO THE: (1) COMPLETION OF AND FURNISHING OF FIXTURES AND FIXTURES TO PUBLIC LIBRARY, AND (2) REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT OF MINA TOWN HALL BUILDING-P 500,000.00.

ADOPTED this 6^{th} day of *October 2016*, on motion of *Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.* duly seconded by *Hon. Ariel V. Novo.*

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO

Municipal Mayor